For the current year, except as described above, the Group applied this interpretation

retrospectively and the financial impact on the adoption of this interpretation is summarized

below.

- 30 -

The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted from the application of IFRIC 12 for the

prior and current years by line items presented according to their functions are as follows:

  Year ended 30 June
  2008  2009
  HK$'000  HK$'000

Increase in revenue on construction   1,193,704   1,215,977
Increase in construction costs   (1,193,704)   (1,215,977)
Increase in provision for resurfacing charges   (26,907)   (12,674)
Decrease in depreciation and amortization charges   49,996   28,288
(Increase) decrease in income tax expenses   (6,199)   1,204

Increase in profit for the year   16,890   16,818

The effective of the application of IFRIC12 as at 30 June 2008 is summarized below:

  As at   As at
  30 Jun 2008   30 Jun 2008
 (originally stated) Adjustments  (restated)

   HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000

Balance sheet items
Property and equipment   9,394,586   (9,210,606)   183,980

Additional investment cost in jointly
controlled entities   1,113,375   (1,113,375)   -

Additional investment cost in toll
expressway project under
development   53,903   (53,903)   -

Prepaid lease payments   139,067   (139,067)   -
Concession intangible assets   -   10,361,834   10,361,834
Resurfacing obligations   -   (25,920)   (25,920)
Deferred tax liabilities   (295,965)   44,234   (251,731)

Total effects on assets and liabilities   (136,803)

Retained profits   3,500,833   (109,366)   3,391,467
Translation reserve   301,057   (27,437)   273,620

Total effects on equity   (136,803)

- 31 -

The effect of the application of IFRIC12 on the Group's equity at 1 July 2007 are

summarized below:

  As at   As at

  1 Jul 2007   1 Jul 2007

 (originally stated) Adjustments  (restated)

   HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000

Retained profits   2,818,880   (126,256)   2,692,624

Translation reserve   201,115   (13,225)   187,890

Total effects on equity   (139,481)

Impact on basic earnings per share:

   Year ended 30 June

   2008  2009

   HK Cents  HK Cents

Figures before adjustments   67.25   35.15

Adjustments   0.56   0.57

Adjusted   67.81   35.72

   Impact on diluted earnings per share:

   Year ended 30 June

   2008  2009

   HK Cents  HK Cents

Figures before adjustments   67.22   35.15